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COURT FILE NUMBER: 2101-05682  

COURT COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE: CALGARY 

PLAINTIFF ATB FINANCIAL 

DEFENDANTS W.A. GRAIN HOLDINGS INC., 1309497 
ALBERTA LTD. (o/a WA GRAIN & PULSE 
SOLUTIONS), NEW LEAF ESSENTIALS 
(WEST) LTD., NEW LEAF ESSENTIALS 
(EAST) LTD., and 1887612 ALBERTA LTD. 

APPLICANT  BDO CANADA LIMITED, in its capacity as 
receiver and manager of W.A. GRAIN 
HOLDINGS INC., 1309497 ALBERTA LTD. 
(o/a W.A. GRAIN & PULSE SOLUTIONS), 
NEW LEAF ESSENTIALS (WEST) LTD., 
NEW LEAF ESSENTIALS (EAST) LTD., and 
1887612 ALBERTA LTD.  

DOCUMENT SERVICE LIST  

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND 
CONTACT INFORMATION OF 
PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT: 

MLT AIKINS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
2100, 222 3rd Avenue S.W. 
Calgary, Alberta  T2P 0B4 
Phone:  403.693.5420 
Facsimile:  403.508.4349 
Attention:         Ryan Zahara  
File:  128056.00003 
 
Updated April 11, 2022  

 

PARTY  ROLE  SERVICE VIA 
 
BDO CANADA LIMITED 
620, 903 8th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0-7 
 
Marc Kelly 
makelly@bdo.ca 
 
Anna Koroneos  
akoroneos@bdo.ca 
 
 

Counsel for Receiver 

MLT AIKINS LLP 
2100 Livingston Place 
222 3 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0B4 
 
Ryan Zahara 
rzahara@mltaikins.com  
 
Kaitlin Ward  
kward@mltaikins.com   

Email  

mailto:makelly@bdo.ca
mailto:akoroneos@bdo.ca
mailto:rzahara@mltaikins.com
mailto:kward@mltaikins.com
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W.A. GRAIN HOLDINGS INC., 
1309497 ALBERTA LTD. (O/A WA 
GRAIN & PULSE SOLUTIONS), 
NEW LEAF ESSENTIALS (WEST) 
LTD., NEW LEAF ESSENTIALS 
(EAST) LTD., 1887612 ALBERTA 
LTD. 
 
 

Counsel for W.A. Grain Holdings Inc., 
1309497 Alberta Ltd. (o/a WA Grain & 
Pulse Solutions), New Leaf Essentials 
(West) Ltd., New Leaf Essentials (East) 
Ltd., 1887612 Alberta Ltd. 

MHR LAW 
1, 5401-49 Avenue 
Olds, AB  T4H 1G3 
 
Dan Harder 
danh@mhrlaw.ca 
corporate@mhrlaw.ca 
 

Email 

 
CHRISTOPHER CHIVILO  
91 Spruce Park Drive  
Strathmore, Alberta  
T1P 1J2 
 
chrischivilo28@gmail.com  
 

 
Counsel for Christopher Chivilo  
 
PELLETIER LITIGATION  
3300, 205 5th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 2V7 
 
Joseph D. Iwanicki  
jiwanicki@pelletierlitigation.ca  
 

 
Email  

ATB FINANCIAL 
600, 585 8th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 
 
Dawn Walby 
dwalby@atb.com 
 
 

 
Counsel for ATB Financial 
 
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP 
3400, 350 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3N9 
 
Travis Lysak 
tlysak@fasken.com 
 
Mihai Tomos 
mtomos@fasken.com 
 

 
Email  

 
AVRIO SUBORDINATED DEBT 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP II 
 

 
Counsel for Avrio Subordinated Debt 
Limited Partnership III 
 
MCCARTHY TETRAULT LLP 
4000, 421 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K7 
 
Walter Macleod 
wmacleod@mccarthy.ca 
 

 
Email  

  

mailto:danh@mhrlaw.ca
mailto:corporate@mhrlaw.ca
mailto:jiwanicki@pelletierlitigation.ca
mailto:dwalby@atb.com
mailto:tlysak@fasken.com
mailto:mtomos@fasken.com
mailto:wmacleod@mccarthy.ca
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FORAGE SUBORDINATED DEBT 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP II 
502, 400 Crowfoot Crescent NW  
Calgary, AB  T3G 5H6  
 
rlethebe@foragecapitalpartners.com 
 

 
 

 
Email 

 
CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC. 
1525 Buffalo Place 
Winnipeg, MB  R3T 1L9 
 
Fax:  204-954-9099 

  
Mail  

 
FARM CREDIT CANADA 
2nd Floor, 12040 – 149 Street 
NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5V 1P2 
Fax:  780-495-5665 
 
Attention: Jay Penner  
Jay.Penner@fcc-fac.ca 
 
 

 
Counsel for Farm Credit Canada  
 
MILLER THOMSON LLP  
3000, 700-9th  Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3V4  
 
Nicole T. Taylor-Smith  
ntaylorsmith@millerthomson.com  
 

 
Email  

 
MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT 
CORP. 
204-3185 Willingdon Green 
Burnaby, BC  V5G 4P3 
 

  
Mail  

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
CENTURY 2000 FUND INC. 
94 Euston Street 
PO Box 1176 
Charlottetown PEI  C1A 7M8 
 
Attention: Jamie Aitkin  
jdoyle@gov.pe.ca  
 
Attention: Jason Doyle  
jaaiken@gov.pe.ca  
 

 
Counsel for Prince Edward Island 
Century 2000 Fund Inc. 
 
Stewart McKelvey LLP  
65 Grafton St 
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K8 
Attention: Gary G. Demeulenaere, 
Q.C 
 
gdemeulenaere@stewartmckelvey.com  
 

 
Email  

 
THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF 
NORTH AMERICA 
402-260 Hearst Way 
Kanata, ON  K2L 3H1 

 
Counsel for the Guarantee Company of 
North America 
 
McKercher LLP 
374 Third Avenue South 

 
Email  

mailto:rlethebe@foragecapitalpartners.com
mailto:Jay.Penner@fcc-fac.ca
mailto:ntaylorsmith@millerthomson.com
mailto:jdoyle@gov.pe.ca
mailto:jaaiken@gov.pe.ca
mailto:gdemeulenaere@stewartmckelvey.com
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Saskatoon, SK S7K 1M5 
 
Attention: Colin Ouellette 
c.ouellette@mckercher.ca 
 

 
CANADIAN GRAIN COMMISSION / 
GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 
Head, Licensing, Industry 
Services 
 
Attention: Lorena Morales 
lorena.morales@grainscanada.gc.ca  
 

 
Counsel for Canadian Grain 
Commission  
 
Department of Justice of Canada  
Prairie Region – National Litigation 
Sector  
300, 10423 – 101 Street NW  
Edmonton, AB  T5H 0E7  
 
Rolinda Mack  
Rolinda.Mack@justice.gc.ca 
 

 
Email 

 
INTACT INSURANCE COMPANY  
1200 St. Laurent Blvd., Unit 004A  
P.O. Box 22 
Ottawa, Ontario K1K 3B8  
 
Jay Rampersad  
jay.rampersad@intact.net  
 
Carmela Morrone  
carmela.morrone@intact.net 
 

 
Counsel for Intact Insurance Company 
 
McKercher LLP  
374 Third Avenue South 
Saskatoon, SK 
S7K 1M5  
 
Colin Ouellette  
c.ouellette@mckercher.ca 
 

 
Email  

 
CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
220 4th Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB  T2G 0L1  
 
Fax: 403-264-5843 
 

 
 

 
Fax / Mail  
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